

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 11895/2025

SUBHASH CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 115195/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 115200/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

WITH

SLP(C) No. 411-412/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 3395/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

T.P.(C) No. 844/2025 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION AND IA No. 117926/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Diary No(s). 6244/2025 (X)

IA No. 127467/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 127462/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 127466/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 127464/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 14-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mandeep Kalra, AOR
Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.
Ms. Anushna Satapathy, Adv.
Ms. Chitragada Singh, Adv.
Ms. Radhika Jalan, Adv.
Ms. Widaphi Lyngdoh, Adv.
Ms. Ashi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Paras Mohan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Vivek Jain, A.A.G.
Mr. Sadiq Noor, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bahuguna, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing the spare copies in Transfer
Petition (C) No.844 of 2025 is condoned.

At the request of the learned counsel appearing
for the petitioners, the names of proforma respondents
are deleted at the risk of the petitioners in Special
Leave Petition (C) Diary No.6244 of 2025.

Issue fresh notice.

As prayed, learned counsel for the petitioners
is permitted to serve the standing counsel for the
respondent-National Counsel for Teachers Education.

Two weeks' time is granted to the respondent-
States of Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, Rajasthan and
Uttarakhand, in all the aforementioned cases, to file
counter affidavit(s). Thereafter, two weeks' time is
granted to the petitioner(s) to file rejoinder
affidavit(s).

List the matters on 19.08.2025.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR